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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
BOARD OF MANAGERS

BOARD OF MANAGERS - REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, January 29, 2025 at 12:00 PM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS

___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman
___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver
___ Belinda Flores, R.N.
___ Mariana Garza, J.D.
___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
___ Georgia Neblett
___ Karen O'Connor Urban
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING 
CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 
D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed 
Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the 
agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.
 

4. WELCOME NEW APPOINTEES TO THE BOARD OF MANAGERS:  Georgia 
Neblett and Karen O'Connor Urban
 
5. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.  Any 
Conflicts of Interest or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest with items on this agenda shall 
be declared at this time. Members with conflicts will refrain from voting and are asked to 
refrain from discussion on such items. Conflicts discovered later in the meeting shall be 
disclosed at that time.
 
6. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on 
any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on 
the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting 
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room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via 
audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any 
subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their 
desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio 
and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except 
that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six 
(6) minutes. 
 
7. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of 
the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, 
that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the 
Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All 
remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
 

A. Approve Board of Managers minutes:
 

1. Regular Meeting of December 10, 2024; and
 
2. Special Meeting of January 7, 2025.
 

B. Receive annual listing of vendors as of January 23, 2025; listing provided 
pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas Local 
Government Code, Chapter 176.
 
C. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care 
disbursements for Fiscal Year 2025 year-to-date:
 

1. Salaries, benefits, and supplies at/for the City of Corpus Christi/Nueces County 
Public Health District;
 
2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
 
3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental 
Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
 
4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

a. Nueces County Jail; and
b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;
 

5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place); and
b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse;
 

6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs; and
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7. Public health grants. (Finance Committee)
 

D. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital 
care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the 
CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated 
Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended December 31, 
2024. (Finance Committee)
 
E. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue 
reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03. 
(Finance Committee)
 
F. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or 
withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits 
pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health 
System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; 
receive statement for month-ended December 31, 2024. (Finance 
Committee)
 
G. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local 
Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals 
pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health 
care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety 
Code, Chapter 298C, as amended. (Finance Committee)
 
H. Receive summary report of cumulative actual intergovernmental 
transfers (IGTs) made in support of local and other healthcare providers 
participating in Medicaid directed and supplemental payment programs 
sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC), 
and receive estimates of provider payments resulting from the IGTs:
 

1. Directed Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC's Medicaid managed care 
organization payments to healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid 
program goals and objectives:

a. Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health 
Outcomes Program (ATLIS);
b. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
c. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP); and
d. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS); and
 

2. Supplemental Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC Medicaid payments made to 
hospitals, separate from and in addition to base payments, for achieving certain 
goals or to support health care providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or 
persons without much money:

a. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH);
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b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
c. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP); and
d. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC). (Finance Committee)
 

I. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the month-ended 
December 31, 2024:

1. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
2. Enrollment Summary;
3. Denials; 
4. Application Processing Summary; and
5. Enrollment by Zip Code. (Finance Committee)
 

8. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
non-routine, not administrative in nature, or are otherwise in need of separate attention. Each 
Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
 

A. Finance Committee:
 

1. Financial Statements:
a. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the 
month and fiscal year-to-date periods ended September 30, October 
31, November 30, and December 31, 2024. (ACTION)
 

2. Investment Report:
a. Receive and approve Quarterly Investment Report for fiscal 
quarter-ended September 30, 2024 and ratify related investment 
transactions. (ACTION)
 

B. Legislative Committee:
 

1. Discus and consider amending the Hospital District's Legislative 
Agenda for 89th Texas Legislative Session. (ACTION) 
 

C. Interim Legislative and Finance Committees' Business:
 

1. Discuss and consider deferring the Finance and Legislative 
Committees' monthly business to the Board of Managers during the 
period February - June 2025. (ACTION)
 

D. Employee Health Insurance:
 

1. Discuss and consider approval of amended Interlocal Agreement 
between Nueces County and Nueces County Hospital District relating 
to the provision of certain County employee benefits, including but not 
limited to health insurance to Hospital District employees and other 
related matters; initial term October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025; and 
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authorize Administrator to negotiate final details as needed and execute 
Agreement. (ACTION)
 

E. Marketing Initiatives:
 

1. Discuss and consider approving an agreement with MDR Advertising 
relating to the development of marketing initiatives and campaigns, and 
authorize Administrator to execute the agreement.  (ACTION)
 

F. Board of Managers Business:
 

1. Elect Board of Managers Officers for the period January 30, 2025 - 
September 30, 2025; elections pursuant to Texas Health and Safety 
Code, §281.023(a) and Board of Mangers Bylaws, §2.2.A:

a. Chairman;
b. Vice-Chairman; and
c. Confirm appointment of Administrator as Board of Managers Secretary as 
provided by Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.023(b).  (ACTION)
 

2. Chairman-Elect's appointment of Committee Chairs and members to 
Standing and Special Committees for the term of January 30, 2025 - 
September 30, 2025; appointments pursuant to Board of Managers 
Bylaws, §2.5.A, and §2.5.B:

a. Standing Committees:
1. Finance;
2. Planning;
3. Quality Management; and

b. Special Committees:
1. Legislative; and
2. Other Special Committees. (ACTION)
 

3. Discuss and consider amending the 2025 Board of Managers and 
Board Committees meeting schedule. (ACTION)
 

G. Administrator's Briefing:
 

1. Receive executed Consulting Agreement with 3dhealth for 
comprehensive Nueces County physician needs assessment and patient 
access analysis.  (INFORMATION)
 
2. Receive executed Disbursement Request relating to final 
disbursement under Escrow Agreement between Nueces County 
Hospital, CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation, and Argent 
Institutional Trust Company. (INFORMATION)
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3. Receive executed Escrow Amendment Conditions Letter Agreement 
between the Nueces County Hospital District and CHRISTUS Spohn 
Health System Corporation relating to the release and disbursement of 
remaining Escrow Funds to CHRISTUS Spohn and establishment of a 
call right to the Hospital District relating to certain real properties 
leased under the Amended and Restated Membership 
Agreement. (INFORMATION)
 
4. Receive executed Administrator's Employment Agreement for the 
term October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2028.  (INFORMATION)
 
5. Supplemental legislative support during the 89th Texas Legislative 
Session. (INFORMATION)
 
6. Next scheduled Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings (all 
meetings' dates, times, and locations are subject to change):
 

a. Finance Committee: February 25, 2025 at 11:15 AM in NCHD Board of 
Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 
Christi, Texas 78401;
 
b. Legislative Committee: February 25, 2025 at 11:45 AM in NCHD Board of 
Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 
Christi, Texas 78401; and
 
c. Board of Managers: February 25, 2025 at 12:00 PM in NCHD Board of 
Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 
Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)
 

9. CLOSED MEETING - Public Notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may go 
into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed 
on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.  To the extent there has been a past practice of 
distinguishing items for public deliberation and those for executive session, the public is 
advised that the Board is departing from that practice and reserves the right to discuss any 
listed agenda items in a closed meeting when authorized by law to do so. When the Board 
goes into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the Open Meetings 
Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. 
Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Board 
with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final action, final 
decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon 
reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the Board upon 
notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws. The Board 
specifically expects to go into a closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the 
Act, §551.071.
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A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to dispute resolution demand received 
from CHRISTUS Spohn Health System relating to the Amended and Restated 
Membership Agreement, pursuant to §551.071.
 
B. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to employee health insurance, pursuant to 
§551.071.
 

10. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will 
reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the 
Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
 

A. Discuss and consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in 
Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)
 

11. ADJOURN
 
12. Public Notice Posting Receipt. 180
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2022
As if Adjudicated January 1, 2024 through November 30, 2024

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net
ER 3,469        23,066,158              2,777,652                124,896                   2,652,756                
ASU 255           12,499,218              924,447                   64,566                     859,881                   
Clinic 56             314,292                   143,349                   8,536                      134,813                   
Obs 84             3,445,172                779,660                   41,673 737,987                   
OP 23,157      70,440,056              18,698,592              1,056,549                17,642,043              

Subtotal 27,021      109,764,896            23,323,700              1,296,220                22,027,480              

IP 326           23,214,269              1,366,176                39,214                     1,326,962                
SNF -            -                           -                           -                          -                           
RX 105,518    42,272,139              16,198,197              514,108                   15,684,089              
Physician 31,810      28,739,054              4,655,416                220,690                   4,434,726                

Total 164,675    203,990,358            45,543,489              2,070,232                43,473,257              

NOTE:
The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 
the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent
population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 
CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  
and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 
volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2022
As if Adjudicated January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net
ER 3,887        26,279,132              3,128,086                138,670                   2,989,416                
ASU 283           13,514,656              991,683                   68,303                     923,380                   
Clinic 56             314,292                   143,349                   8,536                      134,813                   
Obs 88             3,595,417                807,751                   38,984 768,767                   
OP 25,260      76,473,852              20,318,412              1,150,469                19,167,943              

Subtotal 29,574      120,177,349            25,389,281              1,404,962                23,984,319              

IP 362           26,205,971              1,558,318                40,898                     1,517,420                
SNF -            -                           -                           
RX 114,615    46,015,089              17,593,040              557,234                   17,035,807              
Physician 33,844      29,662,891              5,452,977                290,238                   5,162,739                

Total 178,395    222,061,300            49,993,616              2,293,332                47,700,285              

NOTE:
The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 
the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent
population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 
CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  
and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 
volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.
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NCHD
Eligibility History

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235      66,278        5,523      -6%
Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270      16,328        1,361      -1%
Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505      82,606        6,884      -5%
% of PY 97% 99% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 98% 93% 95% 95%

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821      60,213        5,018      -9%
Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277      15,692        1,308      -4%
Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098      75,905        6,325      -8%
% of PY 92% 90% 90% 90% 91% 92% 93% 93% 94% 95% 90% 94% 92% 92%

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868      51,724        4,310      -14%
Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945         12,802        1,067      -18%
Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813      64,526        5,377      -15%
% of PY 95% 96% 96% 93% 101% 93% 83% 73% 65% 70% 75% 79% 85% 85%

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,806       3,678       3,567       3,521       3,667       3,852       3,953       4,080       4,142       4,091      3,948         3,863      46,168        3,847      -11%
Pend 932          921          922          964          981          1,014       1,052       1,028       1,039       1,060      1,070         1,076      12,059        1,005      -6%
Total 4,738       4,599       4,489       4,485       4,648       4,866       5,005       5,108       5,181       5,151      5,018         4,939      58,227        4,852      -10%
% of PY 76% 74% 73% 76% 74% 84% 95% 110% 126% 114% 107% 103% 90% 90%

2022 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,781       3,711       3,738       3,755       3,805       3,869       3,910       3,945       4,042       3,987      3,884         3,785      46,212        3,851      0%
Pend 1,093       1,061       1,110       1,113       1,144       1,150       1,147       1,183       1,191       1,191      1,181         1,171      13,735        1,145      14%
Total 4,874       4,772       4,848       4,868       4,949       5,019       5,057       5,128       5,233       5,178      5,065         4,956      59,947        4,996      3%
% of PY 103% 104% 108% 109% 106% 103% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 103% 103%

2023 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,767       3,186       3,727       3,611       3,614       3,599       3,565       3,548       3,566       3,598      3,613         3,545      42,939        3,578      -7%
Pend 1,145       1,677       1,148       1,157       1,173       1,161       1,177       1,181       1,183       1,185      1,186         1,166      14,539        1,212      6%
Total 4,912       4,863       4,875       4,768       4,787       4,760       4,742       4,729       4,749       4,783      4,799         4,711      57,478        4,790      -4%
% of PY 101% 102% 101% 98% 97% 95% 94% 92% 91% 92% 95% 95% 96% 96%

2024 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,523       3,573       3,563       3,596       3,605       3,597       3,643       3,650       3,629       3,646      3,546         39,571        3,597      1%
Pend 1,161       1,185       1,175       1,171       1,177       1,157       1,180       1,182       1,177       1,183      1,159         12,907        1,173      -3%
Total 4,684       4,758       4,738       4,767       4,782       4,754       4,823       4,832       4,806       4,829      4,705         -          52,478        4,771      0%
% of PY 95% 98% 97% 100% 100% 100% 102% 102% 101% 101% 98% 0% 91% 100%

Eligibility 2024CY
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NCHD
Eligibility History

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235      66,278        5,523      -6%
Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270      16,328        1,361      -1%
Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505      82,606        6,884      -5%
% of PY 97% 99% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 98% 93% 95% 95%

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821      60,213        5,018      -9%
Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277      15,692        1,308      -4%
Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098      75,905        6,325      -8%
% of PY 92% 90% 90% 90% 91% 92% 93% 93% 94% 95% 90% 94% 92% 92%

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868      51,724        4,310      -14%
Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945         12,802        1,067      -18%
Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813      64,526        5,377      -15%
% of PY 95% 96% 96% 93% 101% 93% 83% 73% 65% 70% 75% 79% 85% 85%

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,806       3,678       3,567       3,521       3,667       3,852       3,953       4,080       4,142       4,091      3,948         3,863      46,168        3,847      -11%
Pend 932          921          922          964          981          1,014       1,052       1,028       1,039       1,060      1,070         1,076      12,059        1,005      -6%
Total 4,738       4,599       4,489       4,485       4,648       4,866       5,005       5,108       5,181       5,151      5,018         4,939      58,227        4,852      -10%
% of PY 76% 74% 73% 76% 74% 84% 95% 110% 126% 114% 107% 103% 90% 90%

2022 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,781       3,711       3,738       3,755       3,805       3,869       3,910       3,945       4,042       3,987      3,884         3,785      46,212        3,851      0%
Pend 1,093       1,061       1,110       1,113       1,144       1,150       1,147       1,183       1,191       1,191      1,181         1,171      13,735        1,145      14%
Total 4,874       4,772       4,848       4,868       4,949       5,019       5,057       5,128       5,233       5,178      5,065         4,956      59,947        4,996      3%
% of PY 103% 104% 108% 109% 106% 103% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 103% 103%

2023 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,767       3,186       3,727       3,611       3,614       3,599       3,565       3,548       3,566       3,598      3,613         3,545      42,939        3,578      -7%
Pend 1,145       1,677       1,148       1,157       1,173       1,161       1,177       1,181       1,183       1,185      1,186         1,166      14,539        1,212      6%
Total 4,912       4,863       4,875       4,768       4,787       4,760       4,742       4,729       4,749       4,783      4,799         4,711      57,478        4,790      -4%
% of PY 101% 102% 101% 98% 97% 95% 94% 92% 91% 92% 95% 95% 96% 96%

2024 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,523       3,573       3,563       3,596       3,605       3,597       3,643       3,650       3,629       3,646      3,546         3,464      43,035        3,586      0%
Pend 1,161       1,185       1,175       1,171       1,177       1,157       1,180       1,182       1,177       1,183      1,159         1,121      14,028        1,169      -4%
Total 4,684       4,758       4,738       4,767       4,782       4,754       4,823       4,832       4,806       4,829      4,705         4,585      57,063        4,755      -1%
% of PY 95% 98% 97% 100% 100% 100% 102% 102% 101% 101% 98% 97% 99% 99%

Eligibility 2024CY
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2024 Comments
Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,684 4,758 4,738 4,767 4,782 4,754 4,823 4,832 4,806 4,829 4,705 4,771

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan
option is calculated by dividing

100% 2,991 3,004 2,969 2,988 3,028 3,018 3,075  3,078  3,072     3,071     2,979     3,025 the number for each option
 % 63.9% 63.1% 62.7% 62.7% 63.3% 63.5% 63.8% 63.7% 63.9% 63.6% 63.3% 63.4% by the number of total 

recipients.
90% 119 140 151 149 137 133 140 135 131 134 130 136

% 2.5% 2.9% 3.2% 3.1% 2.9% 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 2.7% 2.8% 2.8% 2.9%

80% 122 127 126 128 131 136 127 123 127 135 127 128
% 2.6% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.9% 2.6% 2.5% 2.6% 2.8% 2.7% 2.7%

70% 115 127 139 143 126 130 120 114 103 100 108 120
% 2.5% 2.7% 2.9% 3.0% 2.6% 2.7% 2.5% 2.4% 2.1% 2.1% 2.3% 2.5%

60% 71 75 73 73 75 73 79 93 89 92 88 80
% 1.5% 1.6% 1.5% 1.5% 1.6% 1.5% 1.6% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 1.7%

50% 105 100 105 115 108 107 102 107 107 114 114 108
% 2.2% 2.1% 2.2% 2.4% 2.3% 2.3% 2.1% 2.2% 2.2% 2.4% 2.4% 2.3%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,523 3,573 3,563 3,596 3,605 3,597 3,643 3,650 3,629 3,646 3,546 3,597
75.2% 75.1% 75.2% 75.4% 75.4% 75.7% 75.5% 75.5% 75.5% 75.5% 75.4% 75.4%
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2024 Comments
Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 62 83 83 83 83 68 72 69 67 73 71 74
   % 5.3% 7.0% 7.1% 7.1% 7.1% 5.9% 6.1% 5.8% 5.7% 6.2% 6.1% 6.3%

   SSI-SSID 714 725 718 711 708 704 713 721 733 728 707 717
   % 61.5% 61.2% 61.1% 60.7% 60.2% 60.8% 60.4% 61.0% 62.3% 61.5% 61.0% 61.1% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 
   Other Payor 385 377 374 377 386 385 395 392 377 382 381 383 denied assistance by other

   % 33.2% 31.8% 31.8% 32.2% 32.8% 33.3% 33.5% 33.2% 32.0% 32.3% 32.9% 32.6% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 1,161 1,185 1,175 1,171 1,177 1,157 1,180 1,182 1,177 1,183 1,159 1,173
24.8% 24.9% 24.8% 24.6% 24.6% 24.3% 24.5% 24.5% 24.5% 24.5% 24.6% 24.6%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,150 4,245 4,222 4,239 4,273 4,250 4,324 4,317 4305 4350 4239 4,265 The percentage for each size 
% 94.0% 94.3% 94.2% 94.1% 94.3% 94.4% 94.5% 94.3% 94.4% 94.8% 94.8% 94.4% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 
2 Member Household 267 257 257 263 254 250 248 256 249 239 232 252 member household by the  
% 6.0% 5.7% 5.7% 5.8% 5.6% 5.6% 5.4% 5.6% 5.5% 5.2% 5.2% 5.6% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 0 0 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 2 2 2
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,417 4,502 4,481 4,504 4,529 4,504 4,576 4,577 4,558 4,591 4,473 4,519
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2024 Comments
Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,684 4,758 4,738 4,767 4,782 4,754 4,823 4,832 4,806 4,829 4,705 4,585 4,755

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan
option is calculated by dividing

100% 2,991 3,004 2,969 2,988 3,028 3,018 3,075  3,078  3,072     3,071     2,979     2,912     3,015 the number for each option
 % 63.9% 63.1% 62.7% 62.7% 63.3% 63.5% 63.8% 63.7% 63.9% 63.6% 63.3% 63.5% 63.4% by the number of total 

recipients.
90% 119 140 151 149 137 133 140 135 131 134 130 140 137

% 2.5% 2.9% 3.2% 3.1% 2.9% 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 2.7% 2.8% 2.8% 3.1% 2.9%

80% 122 127 126 128 131 136 127 123 127 135 127 121 128
% 2.6% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.9% 2.6% 2.5% 2.6% 2.8% 2.7% 2.6% 2.7%

70% 115 127 139 143 126 130 120 114 103 100 108 108 119
% 2.5% 2.7% 2.9% 3.0% 2.6% 2.7% 2.5% 2.4% 2.1% 2.1% 2.3% 2.4% 2.5%

60% 71 75 73 73 75 73 79 93 89 92 88 77 80
% 1.5% 1.6% 1.5% 1.5% 1.6% 1.5% 1.6% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 1.7% 1.7%

50% 105 100 105 115 108 107 102 107 107 114 114 106 108
% 2.2% 2.1% 2.2% 2.4% 2.3% 2.3% 2.1% 2.2% 2.2% 2.4% 2.4% 2.3% 2.3%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,523 3,573 3,563 3,596 3,605 3,597 3,643 3,650 3,629 3,646 3,546 3,464 3,586
75.2% 75.1% 75.2% 75.4% 75.4% 75.7% 75.5% 75.5% 75.5% 75.5% 75.4% 75.6% 75.4%
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2024 Comments
Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 62 83 83 83 83 68 72 69 67 73 71 61 80
   % 5.3% 7.0% 7.1% 7.1% 7.1% 5.9% 6.1% 5.8% 5.7% 6.2% 6.1% 5.4% 6.2%

   SSI-SSID 714 725 718 711 708 704 713 721 733 728 707 693 780
   % 61.5% 61.2% 61.1% 60.7% 60.2% 60.8% 60.4% 61.0% 62.3% 61.5% 61.0% 61.8% 61.1% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 
   Other Payor 385 377 374 377 386 385 395 392 377 382 381 367 416 denied assistance by other

   % 33.2% 31.8% 31.8% 32.2% 32.8% 33.3% 33.5% 33.2% 32.0% 32.3% 32.9% 32.7% 32.6% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 1,161 1,185 1,175 1,171 1,177 1,157 1,180 1,182 1,177 1,183 1,159 1,121 1,275
24.8% 24.9% 24.8% 24.6% 24.6% 24.3% 24.5% 24.5% 24.5% 24.5% 24.6% 24.4% 26.8%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,150 4,245 4,222 4,239 4,273 4,250 4,324 4,317 4305 4350 4239 4142 4,641 The percentage for each size 
% 94.0% 94.3% 94.2% 94.1% 94.3% 94.4% 94.5% 94.3% 94.4% 94.8% 94.8% 94.9% 94.4% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 
2 Member Household 267 257 257 263 254 250 248 256 249 239 232 221 272 member household by the  
% 6.0% 5.7% 5.7% 5.8% 5.6% 5.6% 5.4% 5.6% 5.5% 5.2% 5.2% 5.1% 5.5% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 0 0 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 2 2 1 2
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,417 4,502 4,481 4,504 4,529 4,504 4,576 4,577 4,558 4,591 4,473 4,364 4,916
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Annual Comparative Enrollment Report
Calendar Year 2024

Enrollment
Month 2024 2023 % Enrollees
Jan 4,684    4,912    -4.64% -228
Feb 4,758    4,863    -2.16% -105
Mar 4,738    4,875    -2.81% -137
Apr 4,767    4,768    -0.02% -1
May 4,782    4,787    -0.10% -5
Jun 4,754    4,760    -0.13% -6
Jul 4,823    4,742    1.71% 81
Aug 4,832    4,729    2.18% 103
Sep 4,806    4,749    1.20% 57
Oct 4,829    4,783    0.96% 46
Nov 4,705    4,799    -1.96% -94
Dec   

Increase/(Decrease)
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Annual Comparative Enrollment Report
Calendar Year 2024

Enrollment
Month 2024 2023 % Enrollees
Jan 4,684    4,912    -4.64% -228
Feb 4,758    4,863    -2.16% -105
Mar 4,738    4,875    -2.81% -137
Apr 4,767    4,768    -0.02% -1
May 4,782    4,787    -0.10% -5
Jun 4,754    4,760    -0.13% -6
Jul 4,823    4,742    1.71% 81
Aug 4,832    4,729    2.18% 103
Sep 4,806    4,749    1.20% 57
Oct 4,829    4,783    0.96% 46
Nov 4,705    4,799    -1.96% -94
Dec 4,585    4,711    -2.67% -126

Increase/(Decrease)
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Non Resident
7

0%

Over Income
415
33%

Over Resources
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Other Payer
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0
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NUECES AID DENIALS
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Comparison of Over Income Case 
to 2024 HHS Poverty GuidelinesDenial Reasons
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1
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NUECES AID DENIALS
Calendar Year 2024   
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2024

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 949 897 805 888 875 677 885 927 839 912 633 9,287

    - Approved 831 784 701 777 743 569 769 814 704 797 542 8,031
    % 87.6% 87.4% 87.1% 87.5% 84.9% 84.0% 86.9% 87.8% 83.9% 87.4% 85.6% 86.5% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 
    - Denied 118 113 104 111 132 108 116 113 135 115 91 1,256 individuals in the household.
    % 12.4% 12.6% 12.9% 12.5% 15.1% 16.0% 13.1% 12.2% 16.1% 12.6% 14.4% 13.5%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE
NUECES AID - All Services

100% 585 489 495 535 494 384 538 536 486 530 371 5,443
 % 70.4% 62.4% 70.6% 68.9% 66.5% 67.5% 70.0% 65.8% 69.0% 66.5% 68.5% 67.8%

90% 20 43 21 13 27 13 23 29 20 19 15 243
% 2.4% 5.5% 3.0% 1.7% 3.6% 2.3% 3.0% 3.6% 2.8% 2.4% 2.8% 3.0%

80% 25 21 15 28 22 17 20 22 21 29 9 229
% 3.0% 2.7% 2.1% 3.6% 3.0% 3.0% 2.6% 2.7% 3.0% 3.6% 1.7% 2.9%

70% 21 27 24 17 11 13 14 21 17 21 17 203 The percentage of approvals 
% 2.5% 3.4% 3.4% 2.2% 1.5% 2.3% 1.8% 2.6% 2.4% 2.6% 3.1% 2.5% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 
60% 11 10 8 17 20 8 17 20 7 15 11 144 each plan option by the 
% 1.3% 1.3% 1.1% 2.2% 2.7% 1.4% 2.2% 2.5% 1.0% 1.9% 2.0% 1.8% total  number of approved 

applications.
50% 17 11 17 25 15 18 8 22 19 22 14 188
% 2.0% 1.4% 2.4% 3.2% 2.0% 3.2% 1.0% 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 2.6% 2.3%

TOTAL 679 601 580 635 589 453 620 650 570 636 437 6,450
% 81.7% 76.7% 82.7% 81.7% 79.3% 79.6% 80.6% 79.9% 81.0% 79.8% 80.6% 80.3%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 716 705 611 700 661 505 669 740 637 714 506 7,164
The percentage for each size

% 92.5% 94.6% 93.0% 94.7% 93.9% 93.9% 93.0% 95.2% 94.9% 94.4% 96.6% 94.2% household is calculated by 
dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 58 40 44 39 41 31 50 37 34 42 18 434 holds in the category by the
% 7.5% 5.4% 6.7% 5.3% 5.8% 5.8% 7.0% 4.8% 5.1% 5.6% 3.4% 5.7% total number of approved 

households.
3  or > Member Household 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 Households pending other
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 774 745 657 739 704 538 719 777 671 756 524 7,604
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2024

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 7 The percentage for each 
   % 0.0% 0.9% 1.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.7% 1.7% 0.0% 0.6% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 
   Over Income 37 43 32 32 46 38 40 41 27 54 25 415 individuals for each reason 
   % 31.4% 38.1% 30.8% 28.8% 34.8% 35.2% 34.5% 36.3% 20.0% 47.0% 27.5% 33.0% by the total number of 

individuals denied.
   Over Resources 2 0 5 3 2 4 4 4 6 4 0 34
   % 1.7% 0.0% 4.8% 2.7% 1.5% 3.7% 3.4% 3.5% 4.4% 3.5% 0.0% 2.7%

   Other Payer 37 16 18 20 17 18 17 17 34 27 19 240
   % 31.4% 14.2% 17.3% 18.0% 12.9% 16.7% 14.7% 15.0% 25.2% 23.5% 20.9% 19.1%

   Requested Info Not Provided 42 53 48 55 67 48 54 51 67 28 47 560
   % 35.6% 46.9% 46.2% 49.5% 50.8% 44.4% 46.6% 45.1% 49.6% 24.3% 51.6% 44.6%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01
   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL DENIALS 118 113 104 111 132 108 116 113 135 115 91 1,256

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED
1 Member Household 100 93 86 88 113 93 101 87 111 90 69 1031 The denial percentage for 
% 91.7% 90.3% 90.5% 88.0% 91.9% 92.1% 92.7% 85.3% 82.2% 86.5% 86.3% 88.8% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 
2 Member Household 9 10 9 12 10 8 8 12 23 13 11 125 number for each household 
% 8.3% 9.7% 9.5% 12.0% 8.1% 7.9% 7.3% 11.8% 17.0% 12.5% 13.8% 10.8% size by the total number of 

denied households.
3 or > Member Household 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 5 Households pending other 
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 0.7% 1.0% 0.0% 0.4% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 109 103 95 100 123 101 109 102 135 104 80 1,161

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for
incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 79 77 86 96 88 78 86 81 58 80 53 78 the average of the monthly 
incomplete applications.

   TANF 26 33 8 20 25 15 13 24 25 20 9 9

   SSI-SSID 65 75 57 66 64 52 72 75 58 73 45 45

   Other Payor 61 75 56 56 65 49 64 65 51 68 51 51
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2024

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 949 897 805 888 875 677 885 927 839 912 633 707 9,994

    - Approved 831 784 701 777 743 569 769 814 704 797 542 606 8,637
    % 87.6% 87.4% 87.1% 87.5% 84.9% 84.0% 86.9% 87.8% 83.9% 87.4% 85.6% 85.7% 86.4% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 
    - Denied 118 113 104 111 132 108 116 113 135 115 91 101 1,357 individuals in the household.
    % 12.4% 12.6% 12.9% 12.5% 15.1% 16.0% 13.1% 12.2% 16.1% 12.6% 14.4% 14.3% 13.6%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE
NUECES AID - All Services

100% 585 489 495 535 494 384 538 536 486 530 371 417 5,860
 % 70.4% 62.4% 70.6% 68.9% 66.5% 67.5% 70.0% 65.8% 69.0% 66.5% 68.5% 68.8% 67.8%

90% 20 43 21 13 27 13 23 29 20 19 15 30 273
% 2.4% 5.5% 3.0% 1.7% 3.6% 2.3% 3.0% 3.6% 2.8% 2.4% 2.8% 5.0% 3.2%

80% 25 21 15 28 22 17 20 22 21 29 9 8 237
% 3.0% 2.7% 2.1% 3.6% 3.0% 3.0% 2.6% 2.7% 3.0% 3.6% 1.7% 1.3% 2.7%

70% 21 27 24 17 11 13 14 21 17 21 17 17 220 The percentage of approvals 
% 2.5% 3.4% 3.4% 2.2% 1.5% 2.3% 1.8% 2.6% 2.4% 2.6% 3.1% 2.8% 2.5% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 
60% 11 10 8 17 20 8 17 20 7 15 11 10 154 each plan option by the 
% 1.3% 1.3% 1.1% 2.2% 2.7% 1.4% 2.2% 2.5% 1.0% 1.9% 2.0% 1.7% 1.8% total  number of approved 

applications.
50% 17 11 17 25 15 18 8 22 19 22 14 10 198
% 2.0% 1.4% 2.4% 3.2% 2.0% 3.2% 1.0% 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 2.6% 1.7% 2.3%

TOTAL 679 601 580 635 589 453 620 650 570 636 437 492 6,942
% 81.7% 76.7% 82.7% 81.7% 79.3% 79.6% 80.6% 79.9% 81.0% 79.8% 80.6% 81.2% 80.4%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 716 705 611 700 661 505 669 740 637 714 506 535 7,699
The percentage for each size

% 92.5% 94.6% 93.0% 94.7% 93.9% 93.9% 93.0% 95.2% 94.9% 94.4% 96.6% 93.7% 94.2% household is calculated by 
dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 58 40 44 39 41 31 50 37 34 42 18 36 470 holds in the category by the
% 7.5% 5.4% 6.7% 5.3% 5.8% 5.8% 7.0% 4.8% 5.1% 5.6% 3.4% 6.3% 5.7% total number of approved 

households.
3  or > Member Household 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 Households pending other
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 774 745 657 739 704 538 719 777 671 756 524 571 8,175

Page 1 of 2

53



Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2024

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2024

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 4 11 The percentage for each 
   % 0.0% 0.9% 1.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.7% 1.7% 0.0% 4.0% 0.8% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 
   Over Income 37 43 32 32 46 38 40 41 27 54 25 24 439 individuals for each reason 
   % 31.4% 38.1% 30.8% 28.8% 34.8% 35.2% 34.5% 36.3% 20.0% 47.0% 27.5% 23.8% 32.4% by the total number of 

individuals denied.
   Over Resources 2 0 5 3 2 4 4 4 6 4 0 3 37
   % 1.7% 0.0% 4.8% 2.7% 1.5% 3.7% 3.4% 3.5% 4.4% 3.5% 0.0% 3.0% 2.7%

   Other Payer 37 16 18 20 17 18 17 17 34 27 19 18 258
   % 31.4% 14.2% 17.3% 18.0% 12.9% 16.7% 14.7% 15.0% 25.2% 23.5% 20.9% 17.8% 19.0%

   Requested Info Not Provided 42 53 48 55 67 48 54 51 67 28 47 51 611
   % 35.6% 46.9% 46.2% 49.5% 50.8% 44.4% 46.6% 45.1% 49.6% 24.3% 51.6% 50.5% 45.0%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01
   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.1%

TOTAL DENIALS 118 113 104 111 132 108 116 113 135 115 91 101 1,357

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED
1 Member Household 100 93 86 88 113 93 101 87 111 90 69 83 1114 The denial percentage for 
% 91.7% 90.3% 90.5% 88.0% 91.9% 92.1% 92.7% 85.3% 82.2% 86.5% 86.3% 88.9% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 
2 Member Household 9 10 9 12 10 8 8 12 23 13 11 9 134 number for each household 
% 8.3% 9.7% 9.5% 12.0% 8.1% 7.9% 7.3% 11.8% 17.0% 12.5% 13.8% 10.7% size by the total number of 

denied households.
3 or > Member Household 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 5 Households pending other 
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.9% 0.7% 1.0% 0.0% 0.4% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 109 103 95 100 123 101 109 102 135 104 80 92 1,253

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for
incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 79 77 86 96 88 78 86 81 58 80 53 56 77 the average of the monthly 
incomplete applications.

   TANF 26 33 8 20 25 15 13 24 25 20 9 14 14

   SSI-SSID 65 75 57 66 64 52 72 75 58 73 45 51 51

   Other Payor 61 75 56 56 65 49 64 65 51 68 51 49 49

Page 2 of 2
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Zip Code Description Members % to Total
78415 CC:FM 665 to CR 61 to County Line to Weber & Crosstown 650 13%
78380 Robstown 615 13%
78405 CC:19th to Port Ave to Agnes, includes HPG 420 9%
78408 CC:Hwy 358 to Lipan Between I-37 & Agnes 395 8%
78416 CC:Hwy 358 to Old Brownsville to Tarlton to Weber, includes Molina 375 8%
78412 CC:Airline to Hwy 358 to Ennis Joslin to Ocean Drive 322 7%
78404 CC:Six Points 313 6%
78411 CC:Ocean Drive to So Staples to Hwy 358 to Weber to Kostoryz 293 6%
78410 CC:Annaville and Calallen 237 5%
78413 CC:Weber to Holly rd to So Staples to Oso Pkwy 221 5%
78418 CC:Flour Bluff 200 4%
78414 CC:So Staples to Holly Rd to Cayo Del Oso to Oso Creek 171 4%
78401 CC:Downtown and Cargo Docks 110 2%
78417 CC:Old Brownsville to Ayers to Saratoga 66 1%
78343 Bishop + FM 665 to CR 107 W to CR 57E 64 1%
78409 CC:Hwy 44 to Up River Rd to Rand Morgan E to Hwy 358 49 1%
78407 CC: I-37 Up River Rd to South Port Ave to Joe Fulton Corridor 45 1%
78467 CC: Leopard St Between S. Staples and Sam Rankin 36 1%

Subtotal 4,582 95%
Total 4,829

Nueces County Hospital District
Enrollment by Zip Code

As of 11/31/2024
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     Enrollment Map
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Zip Code Description Members % to Total
78415 CC:FM 665 to CR 61 to County Line to Weber & Crosstown 624 14%
78380 Robstown 599 13%
78405 CC:19th to Port Ave to Agnes, includes HPG 410 9%
78408 CC:Hwy 358 to Lipan Between I-37 & Agnes 391 9%
78416 CC:Hwy 358 to Old Brownsville to Tarlton to Weber, includes Molina 363 8%
78412 CC:Airline to Hwy 358 to Ennis Joslin to Ocean Drive 321 7%
78411 CC:Ocean Drive to So Staples to Hwy 358 to Weber to Kostoryz 290 6%
78404 CC:Six Points 290 6%
78410 CC:Annaville and Calallen 225 5%
78413 CC:Weber to Holly rd to So Staples to Oso Pkwy 213 5%
78418 CC:Flour Bluff 202 4%
78414 CC:So Staples to Holly Rd to Cayo Del Oso to Oso Creek 167 4%
78401 CC:Downtown and Cargo Docks 116 3%
78417 CC:Old Brownsville to Ayers to Saratoga 70 2%
78343 Bishop + FM 665 to CR 107 W to CR 57E 65 1%
78409 CC:Hwy 44 to Up River Rd to Rand Morgan E to Hwy 358 46 1%
78407 CC: I-37 Up River Rd to South Port Ave to Joe Fulton Corridor 44 1%
78467 CC: Leopard St Between S. Staples and Sam Rankin 37 1%

Subtotal 4,473 98%
Total 4,585

Nueces County Hospital District
Enrollment by Zip Code

As of 12/31/2024
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     Enrollment Map
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DRAFT 

1 of 2 
 

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
89th Texas Legislative Session Agenda 

 
January 29, 2025 

 
1) Invest in local Graduate Medical Education (GME) programs: 

a) Nueces County Hospital District:  
i) Acquire optional legislative authority to use NCHD funds for graduate medical 

education to benefit indigent care.   
ii) Term “graduate medical education” means Accreditation Council for Graduate 

Medical Education (ACGME)-accredited residencies and fellowships.   
iii) Funded GME specialties to be determined by Board of Managers.  
iv) Amend Health and Safety Code, §281.094, Texas to authorize use of NCHD funds 

for GME to benefit indigent care (see attached Bill). 
b) Texas Legislature: 

i) Increase GME support specific to Coastal Bend: 
(a) Appropriate additional funds for benefit of graduate medical education 

programs in Nueces County. 
(b) Appropriate additional funds to the Texas Higher Education Coordinating 

Board (THECB) for benefit of graduate medical education programs. 
c) Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board: 

i) Achieve State’s goal of 1.1-to-1 ratio of Texas residency positions to medical school 
graduates: 

(a) Establish funding for existing training slots. 
(b) Increase funding for new training slots. 
(c) Incentivize opening of new training slots. 
(d) Expand number of funded training slots. 

d) Health and Human Services Commission: 
i) Expand Medicaid GME supplemental payments: 

(a) For non-government-owned teaching hospitals. 
(b) Per slot increase. 
(c) Recover costs of existing slots. 

 
2) Reduce deficit of essential medical specialties and subspecialities in Nueces 

County. 
a) Nueces County Hospital District:   

i) Acquire optional legislative authority to use NCHD funds to create and maintain the 
presence of “essential medical specialties and subspecialties” in Nueces County.  
“Essential medical specialties and subspecialties” to be locally defined. 

ii) Create local incentives or benefits for physicians and mid-level providers to practice 
in each essential specialty and subspecialty for a specified number of years, for 
example: 

(a) Reimburse school loan obligations. 
(b) Reimburse malpractice premiums. 
(c) Guarantee or subsidize incomes. 
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(d) Subsidize housing. 
iii) Seek state funds to address the deficit of essential medical specialties and 

subspecialties in the Coastal Bend through line-item appropriations or budget riders. 
 

3) Establish regional state-supported psychiatric facilities in Nueces County 
to offer inpatient and outpatient care.  
a) Nueces County Hospital District:  

i) Seek budget rider directive for the state to provide inpatient and/or outpatient 
psychiatric state hospital facilities in the Coastal Bend. 

ii) Seek legislative funding for state psychiatric state hospital facilities for inpatient 
and/or outpatient psychiatric care in the Coastal Bend through line-item 
appropriations or budget riders. 

iii) Seek a budget rider directing the state to conduct a feasibility study and cost analysis 
of providing a psychiatric state hospital facility providing inpatient and/or outpatient 
psychiatric in the Coastal Bend. 

iv) Offer land as an inducement to build the hospital upon. 
 

 
4) Increase availability of commissioned law enforcement officers with mental 

health officer certification in Nueces County to provide crisis intervention 
services. 
a) Hospital District-Commissioned Peace Officers: 

i) Obtain legislative authority to: (1) employ and commission peace officers; and (2) 
allow Hospital District-employed and commissioned peace officers who hold mental 
health officer certification from Texas Commission on Law Enforcement to perform 
mental health officer duties under independent contractual arrangements with the 
local mental health authority, and law enforcement agencies and school districts in 
Nueces County. 

ii) Amend Texas Health and Safety Code to add §281.0571 allowing Nueces County 
Hospital District to employ and commission peace officers and permit for Hospital 
District-employed and commissioned peace officers, who hold mental health officer 
certification, to independently perform mental health officer duties in Nueces County 
(see attached Bill). 
 

 
# # # 

 
 
 
01/23/2025 
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 _.B. No. ____ 

 
 
 

AN ACT 

relating to use of district funds by the Nueces County Hospital 

District. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: 

SECTION 1.  Section 281.094(b), Health and Safety Code, is 

amended to read as follows: 

(b)  The board of the Nueces County Hospital District may use 

funds made available to the district from any source to [fund] 

provide for: 

(1) indigent health care; [and] 

(2) essential medical specialties and subspecialties; 

(3) graduate medical education; and 

[(2)] (4)  intergovernmental transfers from the district 

to the state for use as the nonfederal share of Medicaid 

supplemental payment program or waiver program payments for 

eligible health care providers located inside or outside the 

district's boundaries, including, but not limited to, any payments 

available through a waiver granted under Section 1115, Social 

Security Act (42 U.S.C. Section 1315), or other similar payment 

programs, subject to the limitation prescribed by Subsection (c). 
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SECTION 2. This Act takes effect immediately if it receives 

a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as 

provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution.  If this 

Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this 

Act takes effect September 1, 2025. 
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By:  ______________ _.B. No. ____ 

 
 

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED 

AN ACT 

relating to the authority of the Nueces County Hospital District to 

employ and commission peace officers. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: 

SECTION 1.  Subchapter C, Chapter 281, Health and Safety Code, 

is amended by adding Section 281.0571 to read as follows: 

Sec. 281.0571. NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT; EMPLOYMENT OF 

DISTRICT PEACE OFFICERS.  (a) The board of the Nueces County 

Hospital District may employ and commission peace officers for the 

district. 

(b) The jurisdiction of a peace officer commissioned under 

this section includes the property owned or controlled by the 

district and any street abutting, right-of-way over or through, or 

easement in the property. 

(c) In a district peace officer's jurisdiction under this 

section, the peace officer has the authority granted by Chapter 14, 

Code of Criminal Procedure.  The peace officer may also make an 

arrest without a warrant in the officer's jurisdiction if the 

offense involves injury or harm to any property owned or controlled 

by the district. 
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(d) Notwithstanding Subsections (b) and (c), the peace 

officers employed and commissioned under this section who hold a 

mental health officer certification from the Texas Commission on 

Law Enforcement may perform mental health officer duties under 

independent contractual arrangements with the local mental health 

authority, and law enforcement agencies and school districts in 

Nueces County. 

SECTION 2.  Article 2A.001, Code of Criminal Procedure, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Art. 2A.001.  PEACE OFFICERS GENERALLY.  The following are 

peace officers: 

(1)  a sheriff, a sheriff's deputy, or a reserve deputy 

sheriff who holds a permanent peace officer license issued under 

Chapter 1701, Occupations Code; 

(2)  a constable, a deputy constable, or a reserve deputy 

constable who holds a permanent peace officer license issued under 

Chapter 1701, Occupations Code; 

(3)  a marshal or police officer of a municipality or a 

reserve municipal police officer who holds a permanent peace 

officer license issued under Chapter 1701, Occupations Code; 

(4)  a ranger, officer, or member of the reserve officer 

corps commissioned by the Public Safety Commission and the director 

of the Department of Public Safety; 
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(5)  an investigator of a district attorney's, criminal 

district attorney's, or county attorney's office; 

(6)  a law enforcement agent of the Texas Alcoholic 

Beverage Commission; 

(7)  a member of an arson investigating unit commissioned 

by a municipality, a county, or the state; 

(8)  an officer commissioned under Section 37.081, 

Education Code, or Subchapter E, Chapter 51, Education Code; 

(9)  an officer commissioned by the Texas Facilities 

Commission; 

(10)  a law enforcement officer commissioned by the Parks 

and Wildlife Commission; 

(11)  an officer commissioned under Chapter 23, 

Transportation Code; 

(12)  a municipal park and recreational patrol officer or 

security officer; 

(13)  a security officer or investigator commissioned as 

a peace officer by the comptroller; 

(14)  an officer commissioned by a water control and 

improvement district under Section 49.216, Water Code; 

(15)  an officer commissioned by a board of trustees 

under Chapter 54, Transportation Code; 

(16)  an investigator commissioned by the Texas Medical 
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Board; 

(17)  an officer commissioned by: 

(A)  the board of managers of the Dallas County 

Hospital District, the Tarrant County Hospital District, the Bexar 

County Hospital District, or the El Paso County Hospital District, 

under Section 281.057, Health and Safety Code; 

(B) the board of managers of the Nueces County 

Hospital District, under Section 281.0571, Health and Safety Code; 

(C)[(B)] the board of directors of the Ector County 

Hospital District under Section 1024.117, Special District Local 

Laws Code; 

(D) [(C)] the board of directors of the Midland 

County Hospital District of Midland County, Texas, under Section 

1061.121, Special District Local Laws Code; or 

(E)  [(D)]  the board of hospital managers of the 

Lubbock County Hospital District of Lubbock County, Texas, under 

Section 1053.113, Special District Local Laws Code; 

(18)  a county park ranger commissioned under Subchapter 

E, Chapter 351, Local Government Code; 

(19)  an investigator employed by the Texas Racing 

Commission; 

(20)  an officer commissioned under Chapter 554, 

Occupations Code; 
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(21)  an officer commissioned by the governing body of a 

metropolitan rapid transit authority under Section 451.108, 

Transportation Code, or a regional transportation authority under 

Section 452.110, Transportation Code; 

(22)  an investigator commissioned by the attorney 

general under Section 402.009, Government Code; 

(23)  a security officer or investigator commissioned as 

a peace officer under Chapter 466, Government Code; 

(24)  an officer appointed by an appellate court under 

Subchapter F, Chapter 53, Government Code; 

(25)  an officer commissioned by the state fire marshal 

under Chapter 417, Government Code; 

(26)  an investigator commissioned by the commissioner of 

insurance under Section 701.104, Insurance Code; 

(27)  an apprehension specialist or inspector general 

commissioned by the Texas Juvenile Justice Department as an officer 

under Section 242.102 or 243.052, Human Resources Code; 

(28)  an officer appointed by the inspector general of 

the Texas Department of Criminal Justice under Section 493.019, 

Government Code; 

(29)  an investigator commissioned by the Texas 

Commission on Law Enforcement under Section 1701.160, Occupations 

Code; 
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(30)  a fire marshal or any related officer, inspector, 

or investigator commissioned by a county under Subchapter B, 

Chapter 352, Local Government Code; 

(31)  a fire marshal or any officer, inspector, or 

investigator commissioned by an emergency services district under 

Chapter 775, Health and Safety Code; 

(32)  an officer commissioned by the State Board of 

Dental Examiners under Section 254.013, Occupations Code, subject 

to the limitations imposed by that section; and 

(33)  an investigator commissioned by the Texas Juvenile 

Justice Department as an officer under Section 221.011, Human 

Resources Code. 

SECTION 3.  This Act takes effect immediately if it receives a 

vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as 

provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution.  If this 

Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this 

Act takes effect September 1, 2025. 
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Memorandum to Board of Managers, January 24, 2025, p. 1 

NUECES COUNTY 
HOSPITAL DISTRICT 

Memorandum 
To:  Board of Managers 

From:  Jonny F. Hipp, Administrator 

Date:  January 24, 2025 

Re:  Interim Legislative and Finance Committees’ Business 

Background.  The Finance Committee is a standing Committee of the Board of Managers, 
and the Legislative Committee is a Special Committee.  The Finance Committee meets 
regularly before the Board meetings and the Legislative Committee also meets before each 
Board meeting, but only during the Texas Legislative Sessions.  Two new Board members, 
Georgia Neblett and Karen O’Connor Urban, were appointed to the Board of Managers on 
January 8, 2025. The membership of these two Committees, and others, will need to be 
determined given that the Board postponed action on the election of Officers (i.e., Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman) and appointment of Regular and Special Committees and their respective 
Chairs at its September 24, 2024 meeting pending reappointment(s) or appointment(s) of 
existing or new Board members. 

Recommendation.  Considering the appointment of the two new Board members and their 
need to become acclimated to the full and unsummarized business and legislative activities of 
the Hospital District, I recommend that the Board consider deferring the Finance and 
Legislative Committees’ monthly business to the Board during the period February – June 
2025.  This would provide a more efficient means of providing the new members with an 
unconsolidated and in-depth introduction to the District’s finances and its legislative activities.  
Thereafter, the Board could consider returning to its regular order of business. 
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Placeholder for Agenda Item 8.D.1 
 
The amended Interlocal Agreement with Nueces County 
documenting agreements of the parties relating to the 
Hospital District employees’ participation in the Nueces 
County Self-Funded Group Health Plan during Fiscal Year 
2025. 
 
At the time of posting, this Interlocal Agreement is 
pending legal review by the County Attorney’s office.  
Upon receipt, the executed Agreement will be 
distributed. 
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Professional Services
Strategy + Marketing + Outreach

Tuesday, December 10, 2024

NUECES COUNTY 
HOSPITAL DISTRICT
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AGENCY
OVERVIEW
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CREATIVE STRATEGISTS (5)

COPYWRITERS (5)

DESIGNERS (7)

MEDIA BUYERS (4)

DIGITAL DEVELOPERS (3)

DATA ANALYSTS (3)

ANIMATORS (3)

VIDEO EDITORS (2)

ACCOUNT MANAGERS (5)

FINANCE MANAGERS (3)

HEALTHCARE 

TRAVEL & LEISURE 

RETAIL & LIFESTYLE

ENERGY & INDUSTRY

FOOD & BEVERAGE

HIGHER EDUCATION

FINANCIAL 

AGENCY SNAPSHOT

1974
ESTABLISHED

MDR Advertising + Digital + Media

AGENCY SNAPSHOT

100%
INDEPENDENTLY

OWNED

800
CREATIVE
AWARDS

12Y
AVERAGE LENGTH
OF PARTNERSHIP

DOLLARS IN
PLACED MEDIA

250%
AVERAGE ROI

FOR OUR CLIENTS

50Y
MARKETING 
EXPERIENCE

150M

KEY
TAKEAWAY

BRANDS WE’VE PARTNERED WITH

26
TEAM MEMBERS

133



MDR Advertising + Digital + Media

YOUR NCHD TEAM

Principal & CCO

STEPHEN
RYBAK

Sr. Director 
of Marketing

SHERRY
ROBESON

Sr. Director of
Creative 
Strategy

JACKIE
SWONKE

Media 
Director

QUINTON 
SMITHWICK

Account
Strategist

VENESSA 
SANTOS-GARZA

134



OUR APPROACH

5 Prepared and presented by MDR Advertising © 2024 All Rights Reserved.

135



MDR Advertising + Digital + Media

OUR WORK PROCESS

Diagnostic in nature, this plan is a 
roadmap to guide brand building 
decisions. It’s intended to discover, 

audit and assess the current 
situation and recommend 

prioritized actions to meet internal 
and external marketing objectives. 
Your customized MAP will uncover 
needs, plot priorities, set attainable 

goals and develop aspirations. 

Strategic at its core, this plan will 
refine, and plot brand and 

marketing strategies based on MAP 
findings. It is intended to inform 

detailed tactical plans for the launch, 
release and execution of brand 
initiatives both internally and 

externally. It also defines brand 
positioning and messaging pillars 

from which to build these strategies.

This is a comprehensive 360-
degree brand guidebook that will 

inform all brand decisions and 
rollout strategy. It serves as a 

reference tool to assist marketing 
teams to maintain and continue 

to grow the brand by laying out a 
groundwork for future marketing 
phases and brand evolution and 

innovation.

BRAND ALIGNMENT MASTERPLANMARKETING ACTION PLAN STRATEGIC EXECUTION & TACTICS 136
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USE END-TO-END STRATEGY

PR PLAN 

ROLLOUT

Develop PR Communication Strategies and Plan Ongoing Facilitation of Events / Crisis Communication

Creative, Copy 

and Content 

Creation
• Set goals and KPIs

• Conduct market research 

• Develop strategic messaging and 

creative strategy

• Establish communication pillars

• Approval on strategy

• Media and message planning

• Creative campaign and content 

planning

Insights-Driven Planning

• Client onboarding and intake

• Gain access to internal 

resources 

• Debriefing on client brand 

goals/objectives

• Examine marketing 

communications efforts

• Prioritize actions and plan 

• Q&A, consult, and working 

sessions

Discovery and Assessment

CAMPAIGN 

EXECUTION

Results

Campaign Setup, Ad Trafficking, 

Ad Placement, and Launch

Real-time optimizing based on KPI 

performance — tracking and monitoring 

campaign performance; making 

creative adjustments and optimizations.

Performance 

Management

The Insights-Driven Planning Phase is the greatest opportunity for initial research and understanding — from audience and consumer insights, brand studies, competitive and 

industry analysis, etc. The secondary research phase is throughout — brand lift studies in live campaigns, foot traffic and attribution, and social listening research tools to make 

live and up-to-date optimizations.
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DEPLOY PREMIUM TECH TOOLS

Premium Media Inventory

Guaranteed presence on the most premium 

inventory and publishers of  your choice.

Digital Activation and Ad 
Verification

Cherry-picked digital partners managed by 

our in-house experts — social and 

programmatic executions. 

Competitive Tools

Access to a connected system of competitive 

research tools to properly position and 

optimize buys.

Enhanced targeting and personalized 

marketing efforts to drive better campaign 

results.

Data PartnersMarket and Consumer Research

Premium tools to conduct primary and 

secondary research for market and consumer 

insights.

Social Listening

Activation across the digital ecosystem —

including a team certif ied in social and 

search advertising.
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GAIN CONSUMER INTELLIGENCE

By harnessing the power of AI, our Predictive 
Modeling tool continuously adapts to consumers' 

needs giving us the insight to do it right.

Forecasts
future habits

Analyzes
past behaviors

This resource provides the most precise data available to connect with your 
customers when and where they are most likely to convert. We'll know what 
your audience is looking for even before they do so we can make confident, 

data-driven decisions that maximize your media budget.

View Some Recent Strategic Media Case Studies

Interprets
current landscape

Identifies
target audiences
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Customer’s journeys and the marketing 

funnel are increasingly complex and 

fragmented, especially due to the digital 

landscape. We take a full-funnel approach 

that drives awareness and demand across 

multiple channels simultaneously.

By understanding the customer journey, we 

can best utilize each of our engagement 

channels to create meaningful touchpoints 

for our customer that, ultimately, lead them 

through purchase as loyal advocates.

VISIT/CONVERT

DIGITAL TOUCHPOINTS

fAWARENESS

INTEREST

CONSIDERATION

Traditional TV, Billboards, DOOH, Radio, Print, Digital 
Video, Digital Audio, Prospecting Display, Paid Social

(using channel-specific and DSP tools) 

Traditional TV, Radio, Digital Video, Digital Audio, Paid Social, 
Display, Native, Contextual, Paid Search, Retargeting Display, 

Retargeting Social, Website

(using channel-specific and DSP tools) 

Paid Social, Organic Social, Display, Paid Search, Retargeting 
Display, Retargeting Social, Email, Website, Chat Bots

(using channel-specific and DSP tools) 

ADVOCATE

EXPERIENCE
Email, Organic Social, Website, Chat Bots, Display / Geotargeting 

(using channel-specific tools) 

Organic Social, Email, Retargeting Display, Retargeting Social, 
Website 

(using channel-specific tools and internal data platforms and 
systems) 

Full-Funnel Channels / 
Media Tactics 

MDR Advertising + Digital + Media

APPLY FULL-FUNNEL EXECUTION
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ACTIVATE MEDIA

Media Planning and Strategy

Strategically crafted media plans to 

optimize audience engagement and 

campaign success.

→ Media Plan Development

→ Audience Research

→ Segmentation Analysis

→ Industry Benchmarking

→ Channel Recommendations

→ Tracking Strategies 

→ Creative Recommendations

→ Performance Forecasting

Campaign Structure

Organized frameworks for effective 

campaign execution and asset 

management.

→ In-Platform Account Builds

→ Campaign Builds

→ Audience Onboarding

→ Tracking Implementation

→ Creative Trafficking

→ Reporting Builds

Execution and Optimization

Dynamic management and continual 

refinement to maximize campaign 

performance.

→ Campaign QA Process

→ Day-to-Day Campaign 

Management

→ Optimization Logs

→ A/B Testing

→ Attribution Monitoring

→ Delivery Compliance

→ Brand Lift Studies

→ Visitation Tracking

Reporting and Analytics

Comprehensive reporting solutions for 

actionable insights and strategic 

evaluation.

→ Maintain Dashboards and 

Workspace

→ Client Access Management

→ MDR Support & Management

→ End-of-Month Automated 

Reporting

→ End-of-Quarter Reporting

→ End-of-Flight Reporting

→ Custom Reporting

Agnostic AdTech: Although we have a premium network of partners, tools, and technologies, we are always empowering our services by 

continuously evaluating our AdTech to enhance value for our clients

Consolidated Billing: Billing is simplified with a single invoice based on media spend — ensuring every dollar is accounted for through a stringent 

reconciliation and billing process. 
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REPORT & OPTIMIZE

Relevant optimizations to the campaign require enough data and execution of current strategies to get an understanding of performance, we typically 

recommend and implement the following:  

Weekly 
Tracking

Weekly sync and reviews allow our 

team to analyze performance to KPIs 

and swiftly implement relevant. media 

optimizations.

Optimizations Include

• Targeting adjustments

• Placement level adjustments

• Bid/Budget Adjustments

• Creative allocation changes

• Day of Week/ Time of Day 

adjustments 

Monthly/Quarterly 
Reporting

Monthly or quarterly report of 

campaign performance allows us to 

consider recommendations towards 

targeting, partners and creative.

Optimizations Include

• Targeting adjustments

• Placement level adjustments

• Bid/Budget Adjustments

• Creative allocation changes

• Day of Week/ Time of Day 

adjustments 

24/7 Dashboard
Access

Real-time access to the campaign data 

for both our teams allows an ongoing, 

open dialogue and monitoring of 

campaign performance.

Views Include

• Fully customized dashboards based 

on your preference.

• KPIs-focused dashboards aligned to 

tactical plan and measurement brief 

for the campaign
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MDR Advertising + Digital + Media

DASHBOARD REPORTING

Real-time, live dashboard reporting
allows our clients to have on-demand access to up-to-date 

campaign performance data where clients can gain insight 

into what is driving performance on their campaigns. 

Our fully integrated platform can aggregate hundreds of 

APIs to bring all your current and new data into one easy-to-

use tracking system that is custom-tailored to your needs.

Granular performance 
reporting

Dedicated MDR support

24/7 reporting access 
via web-based UI

Downloadable
data & graphics

Updated daily

Built for your
campaign’s KPI 
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PROPOSED
TIMELINE 
& BUDGET

14 Prepared and presented by MDR Advertising © 2024 All Rights Reserved.
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Professional Services
• Discovery, meetings, strategy, planning
• Marketing Action Plan (MAP)

• Brand assessment, diagnosis and direction, short-term 
and long-term planning

• Brand standards guide
• Brand voice and messaging, strategy and creative consult 
• Media planning, buying, reporting and optimization
• Ongoing marketing consult/support 
• All focused on KPIs determined by the MAP (ex. Enrollment, 

site visits, internal awareness, public awareness, perception)

Production
• Capture and produce video, image assets
• Printed collateral materials, promotional items
• Website updates or improvements
• All other out-of-house expenses

Media Budget
• Purchase of media ad placements 

TOTAL

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

PROPOSED BUDGET
$200,000

$100,000

$587,500

$287,500
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Nueces County Hospital District

PROPOSED TIMELINE

DISCOVERY

CAMPAIGN LAUNCH/RUN/OPTIMIZATION/REPORTING

MARKETING 
ACTION PLAN

MESSAGING & CAMPAIGN 
DEVELOPMENT

MEDIA PLANNING
& BUYING

ONGOING STRATEGY, CONSULTING & PR

2025 2026
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THIS 
COULD BE 
BIG.

AMBITIOUS? 
LET’S TALK.

Stephen Rybak
Principal/CCO

stephen@mdradvertising.com
361.510.1627

Sherry Robeson
Marketing Director

sherry@mdradvertising.com
210.445.3564

mdradvertising.com
11thfloorstudios.com

147



 

 
 
 

NUECES COUNTY 
HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
 

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK 
 
As Agency of Record (AOR), MDR will provide access to an assigned account team 
for the ongoing informed consultation and strategy development of stated 
marketing initiatives and campaigns. The purpose of this service agreement is to 
help direct and execute best-in-class marketing for your team that is on brand, on 
target and on budget. Your assigned team can also help field and manage related 
incoming marketing requests and help respond to unforeseen instances that 
present marketing opportunities. By providing these on-going services, MDR 
essentially becomes a marketing extension of your team always ensuring clear and 
consistent messaging. This is accompanied by an Authorization to Buy (ATB) which 
allows us to negotiate and purchase media on your behalf.  
 
 
Professional Services        $200,000 
These services include but are not limited to the 
development of a Marketing Action Plan (MAP), brand 
assessment, diagnosis and direction to inform brand 
standards guide, brand voice and messaging, strategy and 
creative consult. This also includes ongoing marketing 
consult/support all focused on impacting key performance 
indicators determined by the MAP (ex. Enrollment, site 
visits, internal awareness, public awareness, perception) 
 
Media, Production, Materials & OOH Expenses   $387,500 
This covers all media expenses and the strategic planning 
that goes into building, buying, negotiating, optimizing and 
reconciling media placements across digital and traditional 
media platforms and channels. This also includes the 
production of video, audio and printed assets as well as any 
other out-of-house expenses directly related to marketing 
efforts. All expenses related to the purchase or 
development of media will not exceed this budget. 
 

TOTAL             $587,500 
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TIMELINE & 
MILESTONES 

 
Media Buys 
Of the Media, Production and OOH Expenses, we anticipate $100,000 of that going towards 
production of materials, video, content and useable assets and $287,500 going toward the 
purchase and placement of media. Additional information uncovered during the Discovery 
process could impact those exact final allocations as well as final targets and media buy 
dates. Those will be outlined in the Marketing Action Plan process. We anticipate media buys 
taking place between April-May 2025 and campaign launch happening around June, 
assuming all of the following items occur without any unforeseen barriers. 
 
Projected Milestones 
Discovery    February-March 
Marketing Action Plan  April 15 
Messaging & Campaign Dev  May 1 
Propose Media Plan   May 15 
Creative Campaign Concepts May 31 
Tentative Campaign Launch  June 
Tracking, Optimizing, Reporting June-January 
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TERMS &  
CONDITIONS  
  
Project Delivery and Timeline Management  
This agreement is for a one-year term with an option to renew annually beginning 
February 1, 2025-January 31, 2026. Project deliverable schedule details will be 
established between Account Strategist and client marketing contact within 30 days 
of project start.   
   
Billing and Payment   
MDR will invoice monthly costs for services outlined herein due upon receipt (12x 
$16,666.67 = $200,000). Media and production billing will be invoiced as they are 
received from vendors. If the account is not kept current, MDR reserves the right to 
stop all work until brought to current status.  
  
Media Placement  
MDR earns a 15-25% management fee on all media placed/purchased up to $3 
million. Percentage varies based on mediums and will be disclosed and agreed to by 
both parties prior to ad placements.  This management fee amount is received by 
billing gross media and is not an additional charge to the allocated media dollars. It 
covers planning, negotiating, placing, tracking, reconciling, reporting, and payment 
of all vendors. MDR media team negotiation and placement typically provide clients 
better pricing and added value as well as:  
  

o Expertise, research and knowledge of media marketplace  
o Real time analytics and reporting dashboard  
o Rate and added-value negotiation  
o Reconciliation ensuring all media runs as intended 
o Request of make goods and/or credits when necessary  
o Client time saved buying, managing, tracking, billing and reconciling.  
o Identification and research of emerging media trends and opportunities  
o Knowledge of new products and services to allow better tracking across all 
customer touch points  
o Access to MDR’s paid tools, platforms and subscriptions which may include 
dashboard analytic reporting options (some access variables contingent on 
media investment levels)  
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Communication  
Should you cease to communicate with us during a project’s planning process for 
two weeks or more (whether expectedly or unexpectedly), the project will be placed 
on hold and moved to the bottom of the current waiting list. Should a project 
remain incomplete 120 days (about 4 months) from the project start date due to 
breakdowns in communication or client failure to provide necessary files or content, 
all monies against that project will be forfeited to MDR Advertising, and the project 
will be cancelled.  
  
Confidentiality  
All information in this proposal is the property of MDR Advertising. It is confidential 
and provided for a limited purpose. No part of this document, nor any information 
may be copied, transmitted, exhibited, furnished, or described to others without the 
consent of an authorized employee of MDR Advertising.  
 
NCHD Provisions 
This agreement will be interpreted according to the Constitution and laws of the 
State of Texas.  Venue of any court action shall be in Nueces County, Texas. 
 
Nothing contained in this agreement shall be construed to waive or relinquish any 
immunity or defense on behalf of the Hospital District, its officers, employees, 
agents, and representatives as a result of the Hospital District executing this 
Contract and performance of the provisions herein. 
 
Hospital District shall have the right to terminate this agreement prior to the 
expiration date by providing MDR with 60 days prior written notice of its election to 
terminate. The agreement shall terminate 60 days after delivery of such written 
notice. If this occurs, MDR will cancel any media that is able to be terminated but 
Hospital District will be responsible for paying any non-cancelable media bills and 
unpaid fees that are reasonably shown to have been earned under this contract. 

All media buys will require Hospital District’s prior written approval. 
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AUTHORIZATION	 
  
If you approve of the costs and parameters, please confirm by reply and return the 
signed agreement to MDR. Thank you for the opportunity!  
  
 
 
 
________________________    _____________________________  
Stephen Rybak     Jonny Hipp, ScD, FACHE 
Principal/CCO      Administrator/CEO  
MDR       Nueces County Hospital District  

  
  
________________________    _____________________________  
Date       Date  
 
This offer is good for 14 days. Pricing may be subject to change after this time.  
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
Board of Managers Meetings 

Calendar Year 2025 
 

 
Dates & Times: 
 

• Tuesday, January 28, 2025, 12:00 Noon 
• Tuesday, February 25, 2025, 12:00 Noon 
• Tuesday, March 25, 2025, 12:00 Noon 
• Tuesday, April 22, 2025, 12:00 Noon 
• Tuesday, May 27, 2025, 12:00 Noon 
• Tuesday, June 24, 2025, 12:00 Noon 
• Tuesday, July 22, 2025, 12:00 Noon 
• Tuesday, August 26, 2025, 12:00 Noon – Adopt Annual Budget 
• Tuesday, September 23, 2025, 12:00 Noon – Elect Officers & Appoint Committees 
• Tuesday, October 28, 2025, 12:00 Noon 
• Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 12:00 Noon 
• Tuesday, December 16, 2025, 12:00 Noon 

 
 
Finance Committee to meet at 11:15 AM and  
Legislative Committee to meet at 11:45 AM on the above dates. 
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Ronald R. Flower

President & CEO

December 20, 2024
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Memorandum to Board of Managers, January 24, 2025, p. 1 

NUECES COUNTY 
HOSPITAL DISTRICT 

Memorandum 
To:  Board of Managers 

From:  Jonny F. Hipp, Administrator 

Date:  January 24, 2025 

Re:  Supplemental Legislative Support 

The Administrator will verbally discuss this agenda item with the Board during the meeting.   
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	Agenda
	1. WELCOME
	2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS



___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman

___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver

___ Belinda Flores, R.N.

___ Mariana Garza, J.D.

___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.

___ Georgia Neblett

___ Karen O'Connor Urban
	3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
	A. Call to order.
	B. Establish quorum.
	C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
	D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

	4. WELCOME NEW APPOINTEES TO THE BOARD OF MANAGERS:  Georgia Neblett and Karen O'Connor Urban
	5. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.  Any Conflicts of Interest or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest with items on this agenda shall be declared at this time. Members with conflicts will refrain from voting and are asked to refrain from discussion on such items. Conflicts discovered later in the meeting shall be disclosed at that time.
	6. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six (6) minutes.
	7. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
	A. Approve Board of Managers minutes:
	1. Regular Meeting of December 10, 2024; and
	BOM Mtg Minutes 12.10.2024

	2. Special Meeting of January 7, 2025.
	BOM Special Mtg Minutes 01.07.2025


	B. Receive annual listing of vendors as of January 23, 2025; listing provided pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 176.
	Vendor List

	C. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2025 year-to-date:
	1. Salaries, benefits, and supplies at/for the City of Corpus Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
	2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
	3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
	4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:
	a. Nueces County Jail; and
	b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

	5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
	a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place); and
	b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse;

	6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs; and
	7. Public health grants. (Finance Committee)
	NC Healthcare Disbursements FY 2025

	D. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended December 31, 2024. (Finance Committee)
	Imputed Claims Nov-24
	Imputed Claims Dec 24

	E. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03. (Finance Committee)
	Spohn Corp Member Analysis FY 2025

	F. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; receive statement for month-ended December 31, 2024. (Finance Committee)
	Argent Christus Escrow Stmt 12.01.2024 to 12.31.2024

	G. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, as amended. (Finance Committee)
	LPPF Acivity FY 2025

	H. Receive summary report of cumulative actual intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) made in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid directed and supplemental payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC), and receive estimates of provider payments resulting from the IGTs:
	1. Directed Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC's Medicaid managed care organization payments to healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:
	a. Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health Outcomes Program (ATLIS);
	b. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
	c. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP); and
	d. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS); and

	2. Supplemental Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC Medicaid payments made to hospitals, separate from and in addition to base payments, for achieving certain goals or to support health care providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or persons without much money:
	a. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH);
	b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
	c. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP); and
	d. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC). (Finance Committee)

	Medicaid & Directed Pymt Prog & IGT History FY 2012 to Present Jan

	I. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the month-ended December 31, 2024:
	1. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
	Nueces Aid Enrollment Graph Nov-24
	Nueces Aid Prog Enrollment Graph Nov-24
	Nueces Aid Prog Enrollment Graph Dec-24
	Nueces Aid Elig History Nov-24
	Nueces Aid Elig History Dec-24

	2. Enrollment Summary;
	Nueces Aid Enrollment Summ Nov-24
	Nueces Aid Enroll Summ Dec-24
	Nueces Aid Annual Com Rpt Nov-24
	Nueces Aid Annual Com Rpt Dec-24

	3. Denials;
	Nueces Aid Denials Graph Nov-24
	Nueces Aid Denials Graph Dec-24

	4. Application Processing Summary; and
	Nueces Aid App Processing Summ Nov-24
	Nueces Aid App Processing Summ Dec-24

	5. Enrollment by Zip Code. (Finance Committee)
	Nueces Aid Zip Code Rpt Nov-24
	Nueces Aid Zip Code Rpt Dec-24



	8. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are non-routine, not administrative in nature, or are otherwise in need of separate attention. Each Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
	A. Finance Committee:
	1. Financial Statements:
	a. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the month and fiscal year-to-date periods ended September 30, October 31, November 30, and December 31, 2024. (ACTION)
	Unaudited Financial Stmts 09.30.2024
	Unaudited Financial Stmts 10.31.2024
	Unaudited Financial Stmts as of 11.30.2024
	Unaudited Financial Stmts as of 12.31.2024


	2. Investment Report:
	a. Receive and approve Quarterly Investment Report for fiscal quarter-ended September 30, 2024 and ratify related investment transactions. (ACTION)
	Quarterly Investment Rpt 09.30.2024



	B. Legislative Committee:
	1. Discus and consider amending the Hospital District's Legislative Agenda for 89th Texas Legislative Session. (ACTION)
	NCHD 89th Session Legisltive Agenda Draft 01-29-2025
	Nueces_Co_Hosp_Dist_GME_&_Essential_Medical_Specialities_Bill_Draft with Subspecialists-Addin
	Nueces_Co_Hosp_Dist_Peace_Officer_Bill_Draft - LOCAL BILL - REVISED


	C. Interim Legislative and Finance Committees' Business:
	1. Discuss and consider deferring the Finance and Legislative Committees' monthly business to the Board of Managers during the period February - June 2025. (ACTION)
	2025.01.29_ BOM Memo Defer Finance & Legislative Business


	D. Employee Health Insurance:
	1. Discuss and consider approval of amended Interlocal Agreement between Nueces County and Nueces County Hospital District relating to the provision of certain County employee benefits, including but not limited to health insurance to Hospital District employees and other related matters; initial term October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2025; and authorize Administrator to negotiate final details as needed and execute Agreement. (ACTION)
	Placeholder for Agenda Item 8.D.1


	E. Marketing Initiatives:
	1. Discuss and consider approving an agreement with MDR Advertising relating to the development of marketing initiatives and campaigns, and authorize Administrator to execute the agreement.  (ACTION)
	MDR_NCHD_Pres_v04
	NCHD_2024_2025_SOW_v03


	F. Board of Managers Business:
	1. Elect Board of Managers Officers for the period January 30, 2025 - September 30, 2025; elections pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.023(a) and Board of Mangers Bylaws, §2.2.A:
	a. Chairman;
	b. Vice-Chairman; and
	c. Confirm appointment of Administrator as Board of Managers Secretary as provided by Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.023(b).  (ACTION)
	HS.281_Sec.281.023
	NCHD BOM BYLAWS on Jan. 23 2025_p.7

	2. Chairman-Elect's appointment of Committee Chairs and members to Standing and Special Committees for the term of January 30, 2025 - September 30, 2025; appointments pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.5.A, and §2.5.B:
	a. Standing Committees:
	1. Finance;
	2. Planning;
	3. Quality Management; and

	b. Special Committees:
	1. Legislative; and
	2. Other Special Committees. (ACTION)

	NCHD BOM BYLAWS on Jan. 23 2025_p.9

	3. Discuss and consider amending the 2025 Board of Managers and Board Committees meeting schedule. (ACTION)
	2025 NCHD BOM Meeting Dates


	G. Administrator's Briefing:
	1. Receive executed Consulting Agreement with 3dhealth for comprehensive Nueces County physician needs assessment and patient access analysis.  (INFORMATION)
	Nueces County Hospital District Market Analysis Consulting Agreement 12-20-24_All Parties Signed

	2. Receive executed Disbursement Request relating to final disbursement under Escrow Agreement between Nueces County Hospital, CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation, and Argent Institutional Trust Company. (INFORMATION)
	Disbursement Request - Fully Executed - Without Account & Routing Numbers

	3. Receive executed Escrow Amendment Conditions Letter Agreement between the Nueces County Hospital District and CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation relating to the release and disbursement of remaining Escrow Funds to CHRISTUS Spohn and establishment of a call right to the Hospital District relating to certain real properties leased under the Amended and Restated Membership Agreement. (INFORMATION)
	Escrow Amendment Conditions Letter Agreement (1.7.2025) - Fully Executed

	4. Receive executed Administrator's Employment Agreement for the term October 1, 2024 - September 30, 2028.  (INFORMATION)
	Administrator's Fully Executed 2024-2028 Employment Agreement

	5. Supplemental legislative support during the 89th Texas Legislative Session. (INFORMATION)
	2025.01.29_BOM Memo Supplemental Legislative Support

	6. Next scheduled Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings (all meetings' dates, times, and locations are subject to change):
	a. Finance Committee: February 25, 2025 at 11:15 AM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401;
	b. Legislative Committee: February 25, 2025 at 11:45 AM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401; and
	c. Board of Managers: February 25, 2025 at 12:00 PM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)



	9. CLOSED MEETING - Public Notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may go into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.  To the extent there has been a past practice of distinguishing items for public deliberation and those for executive session, the public is advised that the Board is departing from that practice and reserves the right to discuss any listed agenda items in a closed meeting when authorized by law to do so. When the Board goes into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the Open Meetings Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Board with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the Board upon notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws. The Board specifically expects to go into a closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the Act, §551.071.
	A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to dispute resolution demand received from CHRISTUS Spohn Health System relating to the Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, pursuant to §551.071.
	B. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to employee health insurance, pursuant to §551.071.

	10. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
	A. Discuss and consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)

	11. ADJOURN
	12. Public Notice Posting Receipt.
	Rcpt Reg Mtg 1.29.25


